

No. 13-461

In The Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

AEREO, INC. F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF COMPETITION LAW PROFESSORS,
SOUTHWESTERN LAW STUDENT ANDREW
PLETCHER, AND PROFESSOR MICHAEL M.
EPSTEIN, IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE
AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW
SCHOOL, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE RESPONDENT**

WARREN GRIMES

MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN

Counsel of Record

AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL

3050 WILSHIRE BLVD.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

(213) 738-6774

amicusproject@swlaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. TECHNOLOGY SUCH AS AEREO’S EXPANDS THE
 WIDE DISSEMINATION OF CREATIVE AND
 ESSENTIAL LOCAL BROADCASTING IN
 FURTHERANCE OF THE GOALS OF THE FIRST
 AMENDMENT AND COMMUNICATIONS LAW 4

 A. The substantial public interest in
 broadcasting..... 4

 B. Aereo promotes First Amendment
 values by simplifying public access to free
 broadcast television 8

 1. The technical limitations of digital
 over-the-air spectrum..... 9

 2. Aereo provides access to broadcast
 television during blackout disputes
 between broadcasters and
 distributors 11

| | |
|--|----|
| II. TECHNOLOGY SUCH AS AEREO’S PROVIDES CONSUMERS A MEANINGFUL ALTERNATIVE TO A BLOATED ANTICOMPETITIVE TELEVISION DISTRIBUTION MODEL WITHOUT DENYING COPYRIGHT OWNERS A FAIR RETURN | 13 |
| A. The Aereo system furthers Petitioners’ economic incentive to create by increasing overall advertising revenue | 13 |
| B. The Aereo system is a healthy, free-market response to the expensive, unwieldy and anticompetitive bundles that are forced on MVPD subscribers | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)..... | 8 |
| <i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)..... | 7 |
| <i>Carter Mountain Transmission Corp. v. FCC</i> , 321 F.2d 359 (D.C. Cir. 1963), <i>cert. denied</i> , 375 U.S. 951 (1963)..... | 6 |
| <i>Clarksburg Pub. Co. v. FCC</i> , 225 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1955) | 6 |
| <i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 873 (2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)..... | 14 |
| <i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... | 5 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990)..... | 14 |
| <i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... | 8 |
| <i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 649 (1972)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)..... | 5 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 17 U.S.C. § 122 | 12 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 307(a)..... | 5 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 325(b)..... | 12 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 325(b)(1)(A)..... | 12 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 534(a)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 | 6 |
| §2(a)(5), 106 Stat. 1460-61 | 11 |
| §2(a)(11), 106 Stat. 1461..... | 7 |
| §2(a)(12), 106 Stat. 1461..... | 7 |
| Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 23, §§ 3005(a)-3005(b)..... | 9 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|----|
| U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-13-576, <i>Report to the Acting Chairwoman of the Federal Communications Commission, Video Marketplace: Competition Is Evolving, and Government Reporting Should Be Reevaluated</i> 9-10 (2013) | 19 |
|---|----|

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In the Matter of Amendment of the Commission's Rules Related to Retransmission Consent</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 2718 (2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>In the Matter of Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 27 FCC Rcd 8610 (2012) | 17, 18 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In the Matter of Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 10496 (2013) | 15, 21 |
| <i>Study of Digital Television Field Strength Standards and Testing Procedures</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 19504 (2005) | 10 |

TREATISES

| | |
|--|------|
| James C. Goodale & Rob Frieden, <i>All About Cable</i> (2006)..... | 5, 6 |
|--|------|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| American Television Alliance, <i>Broadcaster Retransmission Blackouts 2010-2013</i> (2014) | 12 |
| American Television Alliance, <i>How Long Before We're All In the Dark?</i> (2013), available at http://tinyurl.com/howlongindark | 12 |
| Tim Arango & Brian Stelter, <i>Comcast Receives Approval for NBC Universal Merger</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 19, 2011, at B9 | 17 |
| Br. for Pet'r, <i>American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc. F/K/A Bamboom Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 13-461 (Feb. 24, 2014)..... | 15 |
| David Carr, <i>More Cracks Undermine the Citadel of TV Profits</i> , N.Y. Times, April 13, 2013, at B1. | 16 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Walter Ciciora et.al., <i>Modern Cable Television Technology</i> (2d ed. 2004) | 18, 19 |
| Convergence Consulting Group Ltd., <i>The Battle for the North American (US/Canada) Couch Potato: Online & Traditional TV and Movie Distribution</i> (2013)..... | 16 |
| Robert W. Crandall & Harold Furchtogott-Roth, <i>Cable TV: Regulation or Competition?</i> (1996) | 6 |
| <i>The Digital TV Transition: Reception Maps</i> , Federal Communications Commission, http://tinyurl.com/digitaltvmmap (last visited Mar. 31, 2014)..... | 11 |
| Editorial Board, <i>If a Cable Giant Becomes Bigger</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 14, 2014 at A30..... | 18 |
| Glenn Doel, <i>ITU/ASBU Workshop on Frequency Planning and Digital Transmission</i> , International Telecommunication Union (Nov. 23rd, 2004), http://tinyurl.com/analogdigital | 10 |
| Joe Flint & Meg James, <i>Rising Sports Programming Costs Could Have Consumers Crying Foul</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 1, 2012), http://tinyurl.com/flintjames2 | 21 |
| Joe Flint & Meg James, <i>Sports Cost, Even If You Don't Watch</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 2, 2012, at A1 | 20 |
| Roy Furchgott, <i>The Downside to Digital TV</i> , N.Y. Times, April 24, 2008, at C6..... | 10 |

- Warren Grimes, *The Distribution of Pay Television in the United States: Let an Unshackled Marketplace Decide*, 5 J. Int'l Media & Entertainment Law 1, 17-18 (2014)..... 19
- Thomas W. Hazlett, *Private Monopoly and the Public Interest: An Economic Analysis of the Cable Television Franchise*, 134 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1335 (1986)..... 18
- Michael L. Katz et. al., *An Economic Analysis of Consumer Harm from the Current Retransmission Consent Regime* 42-44 (2009) 13
- Ian King, *How 'Cord Never' Generation Poses Sales Drag for Pay TV*, Bloomberg (Sept. 17, 2013, 9:01 PM), <http://tinyurl.com/cordnever> 17
- Leadership Conference on Civil Rights, *Transition in Trouble: Action Needed to Ensure A Successful Digital Television Transition* 25 (2008) 11
- Mark A. Lemley, *Property, Intellectual Property, and Free Riding*, 83 Tex. L. Rev. 1031 (2005)..... 14, 15
- James Miller & James E. Prieger, *The Broadcasters' Transition Date Roulette: Strategic Aspects of the DTV Transition*, 9 J. Telecomm. & High Tech. L. 437 (2011)..... 10
- Michael O'Connell, *Nielsen Formalizes Plans to Incorporate Mobile Views Under TV Ratings Purview*, Hollywood Reporter (October, 27, 2013, 10:28 AM), <http://tinyurl.com/HRNielsen>..... 16

| | |
|---|----|
| Maria A. Pallante, <i>The Next Great Copyright Act</i> , 36 Colum. J.L. & Arts 315 (2013) | 15 |
| Richard Sandomir, James Andrew Miller & Steve Eder, <i>To Protect Its Empire, ESPN Stays on Offense</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 27, 2013, at A1 | 20 |
| Frederic M. Scherer & David Ross, <i>Industrial Market Structure and Economic Performance</i> , 667-68 (3d ed. 1990) | 20 |
